April 4, 2023

The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors met in session at 9:00 A.M. April 4, 2023
adjourned from March 28, 2023.

Present: Supervisors Jensvold, Durby, and Smith
Absent:

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the
Minutes from the March 28, 2023 Board Meeting and approve the Agenda for April 4, 2023. All
voted aye. Motion carried.

Scott Meinders, Engineer discussed Secondary Road matters including snow removal
last Saturday, hauling rock, and starting work orders. Gravel crushing will start May 1t and will
be done before Memorial Day.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to evaluate the
bridge ratings and post roads with Annual All-Systems Overweight Permit with no bridge ratings.
All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the
appeal from Gary Garst to widen a driveway over 45 feet in Buffalo Township, Section 29. All
voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the
Utility Permit for Heartland Power to bury overhead electric lines in Buffalo Township, Sections
9, 16, 21, and 28. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Kris Oswald, Drainage Clerk discussed drainage matters.

On a motion by Smith and second by Worth County’s Smeby the Supervisors moved to
approve a Reclassification of DD 2-3 and appoint Jacobson Westergard as Engineer.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors canvased the DD 76
request to become a Supervisor Controlled District. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Hancock County’s Tlach the Supervisors
moved to approve the updated Reclassification reports for Joint DD 49-47 Main Ditch, Lat 1
Ditch, Lat 1 Tile, Lat 1A Tile, and Lat 1B Tile with Hancock County and set the Public Hearing
for May 16, 2023 at 9:15 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Kossuth County’s Stecker the Supervisors
moved to approve the updated Reclassification reports for DD 68-136 Main Ditch and Lat 2 Ditch



with Kossuth County and set the Public Hearing for May 16, 2023 at 9:25 A.M. All voted aye.
Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the
updated Reclassification reports for DD 3 Main Ditch and Lat 8 and set the Public Hearing for
May 16, 2023 at 9:35 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the
updated Reclassification reports for DD 5 Main Ditch and set the Public Hearing for May 16,
2023 at 9:45 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the
updated Reclassification reports for DD 18 Main Ditch and set the Public Hearing for May 16,
2023 at 9:55 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the
updated Reclassification reports for DD 21 Main Ditch, Lat 1, Lat 3, and Lat 4 and set the Public
Hearing for May 16, 2023 at 10:05 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the
updated Reclassification reports for DD 47 Main Tile and Lat 16 and set the Public Hearing for
May 16, 2023 at 10:15 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Mary Lou Kleveland, Veterans Affairs gave her quarterly report.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the
Auditor’s Quarterly report. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the
Sheriff's Quarterly report. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the
Recorder’s Quarterly report. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the
liquor license for Rice Lake I1zaak Walton. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the bid
for the External Auditor from Gardiner + Company. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the
contract with Scott Levine for Rural Recycling. All voted aye. Motion carried.

The following claims were approved and ordered to be paid:



Ability Network Inc

Alliant Energy

Allison Rice

Alyssa Rakoto

Amazon Capital Services
AT&T Mobility

Austin Office Products

Bison Graphics

Black Hills Energy

Bob Barker Co

Bomgaars

Buffalo Center Public Library
Calhoun-Burns and Assoc Inc
Central Automotive Repair
Char-Ver Inc

Cintas Corp

City of Forest City

City of Lake Mills

City of Thompson

David Peterson

Dept of The Treasury
Devries Lumber

Dollar General

Fastenal

Forest City Ford

Forest City Public Library
Galls LLC

Grp & Associates

Hancock Co Auditor

Hanson LP Gas LLC
Hassebroek Refrigeration
Huber Supply Co

IT Savvy LLC

Jack's Ok Tire Service
Jennifer Johnson

John Deere Financial

Julie Sorenson

K1 Excavating & Drainage
Kelsey Beenken

Keven and Coney Dearing
Krystal Wempen

Lake Mills Graphic Inc

Lake Mills Public Library
Mary Lou Kleveland

Melissa Vaudt

Melissa Warren
Mid-America Publishing Corp
Next Generation Technologies
North IA Complete Auto Repair
Peterson Sanitation Inc

Services
Utilities
Mileage
Mileage
Supplies
Telephone
Supplies
Services
Utilities
Supplies
Supplies

1/2 Allocation
Services
Repairs
Temporary Easement
Supplies
Utilities
Utilities
Utilities
Meeting
Services
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Services

1/2 Allocation
Supplies
Supplies
Services

LP

Supplies
Supplies
Services
Supplies
Mileage
Supplies
Reimbursement
Supplies
Reimbursement
Temporary Easement
Mileage
Advertising
1/2 Allocation
Mileage
Mileage
Mileage
Subscription
Services
Services
Services

$133.33
$65.40
$397.02
$166.37
$114.89
$330.16
$155.91
$33.90
$3,531.00
$105.72
$632.78
$11,500.00
$824.50
$1,640.84
$270.00
$41.65
$5,251.87
$419.19
$153.00
$52.51
$10.16
$31.72
$24.20
$542.39
$475.67
$11,500.00
$144.13
$93.00
$13,581.70
$1,053.78
$895.00
$477.05
$1,540.80
$5,509.45
$180.89
$27.39
$40.00
$1,067.49
$142.21
$200.00
$672.69
$905.93
$11,500.00
$74.67
$569.31
$155.03
$49.00
$1,629.00
$78.94
$61.00



Rake Public Library
Randee Lindeman
Reliance Telephone Inc
Rhonda Schriever

Ron Kvale

Scott Meinders

Sirchie Fingerprint Labs
Sonja Alamsya

Steve Bosma

Suzanne McColloch
Thompson Public Library
Thrifty White

Top of lowa Welcome Ctr
TSP Court Reporting

US Bank Voyager
Vanguard Appraisals Inc
Verizon Wireless

Visa

WCTA

The following Manure Management plans were received by the Auditor’s office: Eagle 14

1/2 Allocation
Mileage
Supplies
Mileage
Mileage
Reimbursement
Supplies
Mileage
Meeting
Reimbursement
1/2 Allocation
Supplies
Advertising
Services

Fuel

Services
Telephone
Supplies
Telephone

$11,500.00
$273.79
$1,000.00
$222.81
$102.18
$40.00
$53.73
$79.71
$61.68
$80.00
$11,500.00
$100.47
$1,000.00
$118.25
$2,365.54
$67.00
$575.70
$329.40
$916.34

#71067, and Grant 27 #71475, in Winnebago County, lowa.

The session was adjourned until 9:00 A.M. April 11, 2023.

Attest:

Karla Weiss, County Auditor

Bill Jensvold, Chairperson



