The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors met in session at 9:00 A.M. April 4, 2023 adjourned from March 28, 2023.

Present: Supervisors Jensvold, Durby, and Smith

Absent:

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the Minutes from the March 28, 2023 Board Meeting and approve the Agenda for April 4, 2023. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Scott Meinders, Engineer discussed Secondary Road matters including snow removal last Saturday, hauling rock, and starting work orders. Gravel crushing will start May 1st and will be done before Memorial Day.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to evaluate the bridge ratings and post roads with Annual All-Systems Overweight Permit with no bridge ratings. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the appeal from Gary Garst to widen a driveway over 45 feet in Buffalo Township, Section 29. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the Utility Permit for Heartland Power to bury overhead electric lines in Buffalo Township, Sections 9, 16, 21, and 28. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Kris Oswald, Drainage Clerk discussed drainage matters.

On a motion by Smith and second by Worth County's Smeby the Supervisors moved to approve a Reclassification of DD 2-3 and appoint Jacobson Westergard as Engineer.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors canvased the DD 76 request to become a Supervisor Controlled District. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Hancock County's Tlach the Supervisors moved to approve the updated Reclassification reports for Joint DD 49-47 Main Ditch, Lat 1 Ditch, Lat 1 Tile, Lat 1A Tile, and Lat 1B Tile with Hancock County and set the Public Hearing for May 16, 2023 at 9:15 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Kossuth County's Stecker the Supervisors moved to approve the updated Reclassification reports for DD 68-136 Main Ditch and Lat 2 Ditch

with Kossuth County and set the Public Hearing for May 16, 2023 at 9:25 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the updated Reclassification reports for DD 3 Main Ditch and Lat 8 and set the Public Hearing for May 16, 2023 at 9:35 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the updated Reclassification reports for DD 5 Main Ditch and set the Public Hearing for May 16, 2023 at 9:45 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the updated Reclassification reports for DD 18 Main Ditch and set the Public Hearing for May 16, 2023 at 9:55 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the updated Reclassification reports for DD 21 Main Ditch, Lat 1, Lat 3, and Lat 4 and set the Public Hearing for May 16, 2023 at 10:05 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the updated Reclassification reports for DD 47 Main Tile and Lat 16 and set the Public Hearing for May 16, 2023 at 10:15 A.M. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Mary Lou Kleveland, Veterans Affairs gave her quarterly report.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the Auditor's Quarterly report. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the Sheriff's Quarterly report. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the Recorder's Quarterly report. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the liquor license for Rice Lake Izaak Walton. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to approve the bid for the External Auditor from Gardiner + Company. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Durby the Supervisors moved to approve the contract with Scott Levine for Rural Recycling. All voted aye. Motion carried.

The following claims were approved and ordered to be paid:

Ability Network Inc	Services	\$133.33
Alliant Energy	Utilities	\$65.40
Allison Rice	Mileage	\$397.02
Alyssa Rakoto	Mileage	\$166.37
Amazon Capital Services	Supplies	\$114.89
AT&T Mobility	Telephone	\$330.16
Austin Office Products	Supplies	\$155.91
Bison Graphics	Services	\$33.90
Black Hills Energy	Utilities	\$3,531.00
Bob Barker Co	Supplies	\$105.72
Bomgaars	Supplies	\$632.78
Buffalo Center Public Library	1/2 Allocation	\$11,500.00
Calhoun-Burns and Assoc Inc	Services	\$824.50
Central Automotive Repair	Repairs	\$1,640.84
Char-Ver Inc	Temporary Easement	\$270.00
Cintas Corp	Supplies	\$41.65
City of Forest City	Utilities	\$5,251.87
City of Lake Mills	Utilities	\$419.19
City of Thompson	Utilities	\$153.00
David Peterson	Meeting	\$52.51
Dept of The Treasury	Services	\$10.16
Devries Lumber	Supplies	\$31.72
Dollar General	Supplies	\$24.20
Fastenal	Supplies	\$542.39
Forest City Ford	Services	\$475.67
Forest City Public Library	1/2 Allocation	\$11,500.00
Galls LLC	Supplies	\$144.13
Grp & Associates	Supplies	\$93.00
Hancock Co Auditor	Services	\$13,581.70
Hanson LP Gas LLC	LP	\$1,053.78
Hassebroek Refrigeration	Supplies	\$895.00
Huber Supply Co	Supplies	\$477.05
IT Savvy LLC	Services	\$1,540.80
Jack's Ok Tire Service	Supplies	\$5,509.45
Jennifer Johnson	Mileage	\$180.89
John Deere Financial	Supplies	\$27.39
Julie Sorenson	Reimbursement	\$40.00
K1 Excavating & Drainage	Supplies	\$1,067.49
Kelsey Beenken	Reimbursement	\$142.21
Keven and Coney Dearing	Temporary Easement	\$200.00
Krystal Wempen	Mileage	\$672.69
Lake Mills Graphic Inc	Advertising	\$905.93
Lake Mills Public Library	1/2 Allocation	\$11,500.00
Mary Lou Kleveland	Mileage	\$74.67
Melissa Vaudt	Mileage	\$569.31
Melissa Warren	Mileage	\$155.03
Mid-America Publishing Corp	Subscription	\$49.00
Next Generation Technologies	Services	\$1,629.00
North IA Complete Auto Repair	Services	\$78.94
Peterson Sanitation Inc	Services	\$61.00

Rake Public Library	1/2 Allocation	\$11,500.00
Randee Lindeman	Mileage	\$273.79
Reliance Telephone Inc	Supplies	\$1,000.00
Rhonda Schriever	Mileage	\$222.81
Ron Kvale	Mileage	\$102.18
Scott Meinders	Reimbursement	\$40.00
Sirchie Fingerprint Labs	Supplies	\$53.73
Sonja Alamsya	Mileage	\$79.71
Steve Bosma	Meeting	\$61.68
Suzanne McColloch	Reimbursement	\$80.00
Thompson Public Library	1/2 Allocation	\$11,500.00
Thrifty White	Supplies	\$100.47
Top of Iowa Welcome Ctr	Advertising	\$1,000.00
TSP Court Reporting	Services	\$118.25
US Bank Voyager	Fuel	\$2,365.54
Vanguard Appraisals Inc	Services	\$67.00
Verizon Wireless	Telephone	\$575.70
Visa	Supplies	\$329.40
WCTA	Telephone	\$916.34

The following Manure Management plans were received by the Auditor's office: Eagle 14 #71067, and Grant 27 #71475, in Winnebago County, Iowa.

The session was adjourned until 9:00 A.M. April 11, 2023.

	Bill Jensvold, Chairperson
Attest:	·
Karla Weiss, County Auditor	